RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF THE CHARTIERS VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT DECLARING AN EMERGENCY UNDER 42 P.S. §7-751(a)(2) AT THE STADIUM CONSTRUCTION PROJECT FOR PURPOSES OF COMPLETION.

WHEREAS, the Chartiers Valley School District Board of Directors ("Board") hereby directs a declaration of emergency at the Chartiers Valley School District Stadium; and

WHEREAS, an emergency declaration is justified because the stadium has become unusable; and

WHEREAS, the stadium construction project is at a current state such that no athletic or

physical education classes can be performed; and

WHEREAS, the Chartiers Valley School District students impacted include, among others, physical education classes, football, soccer, track, cross-country, majorettes, dance team, band, and cheerleaders; and

WHEREAS, despite planning and retaining professionals to construct the project, certain portions of the athletic field differ from original plans and now present as a physical hazard to students and are not ADA compliant; and

WHEREAS, there is an immediate need for a well-orchestrated, highly-focused, and complete executed work plan and team, in order to complete the work contract prior to the new school year; and

WHEREAS, the remaining work has been separated into three categories: fencing, concrete, and asphalt; and

WHEREAS, the Chartiers Valley School District has obtained bids for completion of the work in a timely and efficient manner with the goal of bringing most of the project into completion prior to the start of the 2024-2025 school year, but at a minimum before September 13, 2024, which is the first varsity home football game; and

WHEREAS, the Board now declares an emergency of the stadium project under 24 P.S. §7-715(a)(2).

BE IT NOW RESOLVED, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Chartiers Valley School District Board of Directors hereby declares an emergency of the stadium construction project in accordance with 24 P.S. §7-715(a)(2).

2. The current state of the stadium construction project is such that no athletic or physical education classes may be performed at the Chartiers Valley School District stadium.

3. Numerous athletic teams and extra-curricular activities are impacted by the incomplete, unusable, and unsafe condition of the stadium, including, but not limited to, football, soccer, track, cross-country, majorettes, dance team, and cheerleaders.

4. By declaring an emergency in accordance with 24 P.S. §7-715(a)(2), the Chartiers Valley School District may proceed with construction and completion of the project by soliciting three (3) competitive bids for repairs or replacement from three (3) responsible bidders.

5. Upon approval of any of the bids by the Board, the Chartiers Valley School District may make the necessary repairs or replacements in accordance with the terms of said approved bid.

6. By moving forward under 24 P.S. §7-715(a)(2), it is believed that the majority of the stadium project will be completed by the start of the 2024-2025 school year or soon thereafter resolving the current barriers of accessibility, usability, and hazards at the stadium.

2

7. The Chartiers Valley School shall immediately notify the Secretary of Education that an emergency has occurred, and a bid was selected under the emergency process outlined in 24 P.S. §7-715(a)(2).

8. Nothing herein shall be construed to prevent or otherwise limit the Board of School Directors from taking further action, if necessary, consistent with the School Code, and other relevant law.

BE IT RESOLVED this 29th day of July, 2024.

ATTEST:

CHARTIERS VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Secretary

By:_____

President